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COMPLAINT AGAINST JANICE GREGORY AM 

 
Purpose and Scope of Report 
 
1. This is a report to the Assembly by the Committee on Standards of Conduct 

under Standing Order 16.7 about a complaint which it has considered against 
Janice Gregory AM. The complaint, from representatives of the Pencoed 
Medical Centre, alleged three breaches by Mrs Gregory of the Code of 
Conduct for Assembly Members (the Code)1. 

  
2. Full details of the allegations made are set out in the Commissioner's report 

to the Standards Committee at Annex A. 
 
 
Standards Committee Terms of Reference  
 
3. Standing Order 16.1(ii) provides for the Committee on Standards of Conduct 

to:  
 

“Investigate, report on and, if appropriate, recommend action in 
respect of any complaint referred to it by the Commissioner for 
Standards that a Member has not complied with any Assembly 
resolution relating to Members' standards of conduct or with the 
guidance for Ministers which the Assembly has approved in accordance 
with Standing Order 2.7 or the Code of Conduct under Standing Order 
18.14.” 

 
4. An extract from Standing Orders, which sets out the Committee’s remit in 

full, is at Annex B.   A list of the Committee’s current membership is at Annex 
C.  

 
 
The Complaint 
 

                                            
1 approved by the National Assembly on 14 January 2004. 



5. The complaint was made to the Secretariat to the Committee on Standards of 
Conduct on 15 March 2005.  In accordance with the Procedure for Dealing 
with Complaints against Assembly Members (the Complaints Procedure)2, the 
complaint was referred to the Commissioner for Standards.  

 
Summary of the Commissioner's Investigation 
 
6. There are two possible stages to any investigation by the Commissioner into a 

complaint: 
 

- a Preliminary Investigation in order to determine whether a 
complaint is admissible; and 
 
- if the complaint is admissible, a Formal Investigation of the 
complaint leading to a report to the Committee on Standards of 
Conduct. 

 
7. In accordance with the Complaints Procedure the Commissioner undertook a 

Preliminary Investigation to determine if the complaint was admissible.  The 
Complaints Procedure sets out a series of 'tests' that must be passed in order 
for the complaint to be admissible.  The key test is whether or not: 

 
it appears at first sight that, if all or part of the conduct complained 
about is established to have been committed by the Member, it might 
amount to a breach of any of the matters encompassed within 
Standing Order 16.1(i) or (ii)3. 

 
8. The Commissioner reported to the Standards of Conduct Committee on 30 

June 2005 that he had concluded that the complaint was admissible and that 
he would be proceeding to the Formal Investigation stage. 

 
9. The Commissioner provided a report on his Formal Investigation to the 

Committee on 27 October 2005.  A copy of his report had been seen in draft 
by Mrs Gregory and the complainants and the Commissioner had taken 
account of their comments. 

 
Summary of the Committee’s Consideration of the Complaint 
 
10. The Committee met on 24 November 2005 to consider the Commissioner's 

report and the representations made by Mrs Gregory.  The Committee met in 
private in accordance with Standing Order 16.5.   Mrs Gregory made written 
representations (Annex D) and attended the meeting to make oral 
representations to the Committee.   

                                            
2 approved by the Standards Committee on 18 November 2004 
3 Paragraph 3.1(vi)  



 
 
 
11. Of the three allegations made by the complainants, the Commissioner had 

concluded that Mrs Gregory might have breached the Code of Conduct on only 
one count.   The Committee supported the Commissioner's recommendation 
that no breach of the Code of Conduct could be identified in relation to the 
two other allegations made and that they should be dismissed.   Accordingly, 
the Committee's considerations concentrated on the complaint that: 

 
As an Assembly Member we do not feel that Mrs. Gregory has acted in 
accordance with the trust placed in her by the general public, who 
expect statements issued on behalf of them to be accurate and to 
have been fully checked in detail before going to the press. 

 
which the Commissioner had concluded was a breach of paragraph 4(b) of the 
Code which deals with 'Integrity': 
 

Assembly Members should at all times conduct themselves in a manner 
which will tend to maintain and strengthen the public’s trust and 
confidence in the integrity of the Assembly and refrain from any 
action which would bring the Assembly, or its Members generally, into 
disrepute. 
 

12. During its deliberations the following points were made by members of the 
Committee: 

 
Mrs Gregory stated in her representations that she was in possession of 
documentation which she had received from what she regarded as a 
trusted and reliable source.  Although it was accepted that Members 
should make every reasonable effort to check their facts before 
making public statements, in this instance it appeared that Mrs 
Gregory believed that she had all of the necessary facts;   

 
Mrs Gregory had stated that her comments about GPs switching to a 
national rate 0870 telephone number had been “generic” and had not 
been intended to apply to Pencoed Medical Centre in particular.   The 
Committee noted that Members are not responsible for how any 
statements made by them are presented in the press; 

 
It was not always possible for Members to know every detail when 
questioned by the press on matters of urgent public concern.  There 
was an expectation that Members had an overriding public duty to do 
their best to represent the views of their constituents in those 



in those circumstances.  
 
13. Taking account of all of the evidence provided to them and the 

representations which had been made, Members concluded that Janice 
Gregory had not breached the Code of Conduct for Assembly Members.   As a 
result, it was the unanimous view of the Committee that it should recommend 
that the complaint be dismissed. 

 
Anonymity 
 
14. When the Committee recommends that a complaint is dismissed, the 

Complaints Procedure4 provides for the Committee to decide whether or not 
its report to the Assembly should be anonymised.   

 
15. In this case, the Committee decided that its report should not be anonymised.  

The Committee felt that the details of the complaint had already been 
publicised in the media and that there was a case for the Members 
complained about to be exonerated publicly in these circumstances. 

 
The Complaints Procedure 
 
16. This complaint is the first one to have been conducted in accordance with the 

present Complaints Procedure in full.   The Committee agreed to review the 
process in the light of this complaint to see if any improvements could be 
made to the detailed operation of the Procedure.  

 
 
 
 
Committee on Standards of Conduct 
07 December 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            
4 Paragraph 7.9 
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Reference: C049-05 
 
Report to the Committee on Standards of Conduct by the Commissioner for 
Standards following his Formal Investigation of the complaint by representatives of 
the Pencoed Medical Centre in respect of Janice Gregory AM 
 
 
1. Background to the complaint 
 
1.1 The partners at the Pencoed Medical Centre wrote to the Standards Committee 

Secretariat on 15 March 2005 (Annex 1) to complain about what they described 
as: 

 
‘defamatory public comments she (Janice Gregory AM) made in the 
press about the Doctors at Pencoed Medical Centre’ 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Procedure for Dealing with Complaints against 

Assembly Members1 (the Complaints Procedure), the Secretariat forwarded the 
complaint and the relevant documentation to me and asked me to undertake a 
Preliminary Investigation. 

  
 
2. The potential complaint 
 
2.1 In the letter of 15 March 2005, the Pencoed Medical Centre referred to an 

article in the Bridgend Post of 10 March 2005 (Annex 2) concerning the 
installation of a new digital telephone exchange by NEG at the Practice. They 
claimed that Janice Gregory AM had made ‘outrageous accusations’ in this 
article that the Doctors at the Centre were ‘making a fast buck’ and were on 
to a ‘nice little earner’ from their patients using the revenue raised by using 
the associated 0870 number. 

 
2.2 The letter from the Centre claimed that the Doctors involved were ‘NOT 

pocketing a penny of any revenue raised by the use of the 0870 number’.  
It also claimed that Janice Gregory had not seen any of the details of the 
contract with NEG (the telecoms company involved) and that she had not 
contacted the Medical Centre before making her statement. It said that: 

 
‘Her comments are based on assumptions and hearsay that have no 
basis in fact. That she can mislead the public by making inaccurate 
and defamatory public statements about hard working local doctors 
without having seen any of the facts is a cause for great concern 
and deserves a public apology’. 

 
2.3 Subsequently, in a letter dated 11 May 2005 (Annex 3) - that was sent following 

a meeting I had with the complainants on 6 May 2005 to clarify in what way 
they believed a breach of the Code of Conduct may have occurred - the 
Pencoed Medical Centre Practice Manager pointed to what he and the Medical 
Centre Partners considered to be specific breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Assembly Members stemming from the comments made in the press by Janice 

                                            
1 Approved by the Standards Committee on 18 November 2004 
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Gregory in the article of 10 March (referred to earlier) and a later article in the 
Bridgend Post on 30 March (Annex 4), in respect of: 

 
A - Public Duty 

 
As an Assembly Member we do not feel that Mrs. Gregory has acted in 
accordance with the trust placed in her by the general public, who 
expect statements issued on behalf of them to be accurate and to have 
been fully checked in detail before going to the press. 

 
B - Accountability 

 
Of particular importance is a member’s accountability for their actions 
and decisions and we believe that Mrs. Gregory’s inappropriate 
statements to the press do not bear scrutiny 

 
C - Openness/Public Duty 

 
As we understand the Code of Standards Members should provide 
reasons for making statements to the public and that they understand 
that they carry a special duty to the residents of the area for which 
they have been elected to serve. We feel strongly that our patients 
have been seriously misled by accusing the Partners in this Practice of 
“looking to make a fast buck”, “ seeing this as a nice little earner” and 
the GPs of “trying to gag her”. 

 
 
3. Preliminary Investigation 
 
3.1 In line with the Complaints Procedure, I conducted a Preliminary Investigation 

to determine whether the complaint was ‘admissible’.      
 
3.2 Initially, I met with representatives of the Pencoed Medical Centre and then 

with Janice Gregory AM (on a number of occasions) to discuss the complaint. I 
also reviewed the documentary evidence that had been made available both by 
the Medical Centre and by Janice Gregory AM. Janice Gregory AM did not 
dispute the facts in respect of her actions in this matter, but she did not 
accept that her actions amounted to a breach of the Code of Conduct for 
Assembly Members.  

 
3.3 I carefully considered the representations made by both Janice Gregory and the 

Pencoed Medical Centre. My conclusion was that the conduct of the Member 
might amount to a breach of one of the matters encompassed within Standing 
Order 16.1(i) or (ii), and as such was admissible. Accordingly, I made a report 
to the Committee on Standards of Conduct on 30 June 2005 informing it of this 
and the main factors that had led to my conclusion. 
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4 Formal Investigation 
 
4.1 I have now undertaken a Formal Investigation into the complaint in accordance 

with the Complaint Procedure.  
 
4.2 In order to be sure that I understood the background to this matter fully, and 

was able to reach a conclusion, I conducted further interviews with Janice 
Gregory and with representatives of the Pencoed Medical Centre. I also met 
with the Chief Executive of NEG, the company that installed and manages the 
Surgery Line telecommunications installation at the Pencoed Medical Centre, in 
order to be clear about the way that Surgery Line operates (including the 
financial arrangements) so that I could ensure that the Committee was fully 
informed of the context of the complaint. 

 
 
‘Surgery Line’ 
 
4.3 A large number of surgeries (more than 500) across the United Kingdom, 

including a number of surgeries in Wales, have installed ‘Surgery Line’, a state 
of the art telecommunications system provided and maintained by NEG Ltd. 
Individual surgeries specify the equipment they require, and NEG installs the 
system to that specification. The company claims that patients benefit by 
having their calls answered more quickly, with a queuing system to prevent 
patients from receiving a constant engaged tone at busy times. Calls are to one 
number at any time and are answered either by the surgery staff, transferred 
to a different site or passed to an out-of hours service. 

 
4.4 The Pencoed Practice decided to install Surgery Line for both its Pencoed and 

Llanharan Centres after an online patient satisfaction questionnaire highlighted 
the serious difficulties patients were experiencing in getting through to the 
surgeries, especially during the busy early morning period. One consequence 
was that the telephone numbers for both surgeries changed to 0870 numbers.  
The Practice explained in its communications with patients that this was not an 
expensive premium rate number, although it would cost a higher rate per 
minute (6.73 pence per minute) compared with the usual BT (and other 
providers’) charge (4.2 pence per minute) and that the Practice would receive 
back from NEG 2p per call. The Practice also advised patients in its 
communications that despite this higher cost per minute the fact that calls 
should not last so long and that patients would not have to phone a number of 
times to get what they wanted would mitigate the extra potential costs.  

 
 
Costs and benefits for the Practice 
 
4.5 The Practice told me that it had taken the decision to use the NEG Surgery Line 

system after considerable research. The Practice claims to be proactive in its 
relationship with patients and had not relied solely on the on-line patient 
satisfaction questionnaire for its information about the dissatisfaction with the 
old telephone system, but had used information coming directly from its daily 
contact with patients. NEG had originally suggested that the system had the 
potential to be a net revenue generator but the Practice had made it clear to 
NEG that as an 'ethical' organisation its motivation for installing a new system 
was to provide a better service for patients rather than to generate income. 
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Various options were discussed with NEG and the system that is now installed 
was specifically designed to give patients a better service with minimal 
additional costs falling on the patients. 
 

4.6 All the GPs at the Practice are self-employed and contracted to work in the 
NHS in Wales. The cost of maintaining the NEG system (nearly £600 per month) 
is met wholly from the Practice funds although the Practice does receive back 
nearly £300 a month from NEG. The net cost to the Practice is therefore over 
£300 per month which means that over a seven –year period each of the 
Partners in the Practice will pay out of their own finances around £5,000 to 
help fund the new telecommunications service. 

 
 
Cost and benefits for the patients 
 
4.7 There seems no doubt that the patients at the two Surgeries were dissatisfied 

with the previous telephone system. The consultations undertaken by the 
Practice clearly indicated this and the decision to install Surgery Line was 
taken to address that dissatisfaction. 

 
4.8 There also seems little doubt that patients do get a better service from the 

new system. Calls are answered and dealt with more efficiently. However there 
are potential increased costs for patients depending on how long calls under 
the new system take – although NEG claims that its evidence shows that calls 
are shorter and less frequent so the actual cost per call (as opposed to the cost 
per minute) is less. 
 
 

Recent developments 
 
4.9 As a result of the concerns that were expressed locally and nationally about the 

cost of using the 0870 number and the adverse publicity that this produced in 
May of this year, NEG switched to the use of 08 44 numbers at its sites 
throughout England and Wales. The Practice still receives only 2p per call from 
NEG but the overall cost of the call to the patients has reduced from 6.73 p per 
minute to 4.2 pence per minute, comparable with the cost per minute of BT 
and other providers. 

 
 
Janice Gregory AM’s involvement 
 
4.10 Janice Gregory first became involved in this matter when Councillor Roger 

Turner, a Rhondda Cynon Taf County Councillor, wrote to her on 25 February 
2005 (Annex 5) to advise her that Llanharan Surgery: 
 

‘has recently introduced an new 0870 telephone service which has 
upset many of their patients.’  

 
4.11 Councillor Turner enclosed related correspondence and drew her particular 

attention to a reference in the correspondence to the Welsh Assembly 
Government. 
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4.12 The correspondence was an exchange of letters between Councillor Turner and 
the Medical Centre Practice Manager, Alan Davies, in which Councillor Turner 
referred to a recent telephone conversation about the dissatisfaction of 
patients ‘who were not notified of the number change’ (to an 0870 number 
following the installation of Surgery Line at Llanharan Surgery). Councillor 
Turner enclosed with his letter of 17 February 2005 (Annex 6) an extract from 
the ‘Mail on Sunday’ of 5 February 2005 (which said that surgeries were to be 
banned by the Department of Health from using the 0870 numbers) and 
reminded Mr. Davies that during their telephone conversation he had made 
special reference to the higher charges for using an 0870 number. 

 
4.13 In his reply dated 24 February 2005 (Annex 7) Alan Davies advised Councillor 

Turner that the Welsh Assembly Government would be making a ruling about 
0870 numbers in the very near future and also that the comments in the Mail on 
Sunday of 5 February 2005 referred specifically to English GP practices. 

 
4.14 He undertook to keep Councillor Turner informed of any future decision by the 

Welsh Assembly Government and concluded his letter by saying: 
 

‘I would like to re-emphasise that we will not be making one penny 
on the transfer to the 0870 number and the additional income 
received only goes part way to funding the cost of a new and more 
efficient telephone system. The increased cost to a patient is 
usually nullified by quicker response times’. 

 
4.15 Janice Gregory told me that it was on receiving this copy correspondence from 

Councillor Turner that she decided to give the matter a public airing through 
the local newspaper resulting in the articles complained of by the Pencoed 
Medical Centre. 

 
 
Janice Gregory’s explanation of her actions 
 
4.16 In my several interviews with Janice Gregory since the complaint was made, 

and specifically in an e-mail to me dated 17 June (Annex 8), that was sent 
following our interview of 24 May 2005, she has maintained that she was right 
to do what she did, had no regrets but that she has never intended to imply 
that individual GPs at the Pencoed Medical Centre personally profited from the 
introduction of Surgery Line. This is best summed up in her e-mail in which she 
said: 
 

I have never intended to imply that any GPs, including those at 
Pencoed Medical Centre, have "pocketed" or made any direct 
personal gain from the revenue generated by the 0870 numbers.  I 
do not see how anyone taking the whole of the article that 
appeared in "the Post" on Thursday 10th March in context would 
draw that conclusion, and I am sorry that the GPs at Pencoed have 
felt it reflected on them in that way. 
 
I admire the service that the Pencoed GPs provide for people in my 
area and acknowledge the many innovations that they have funded 
through the practice. (her underlining) 
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Turning to the article itself.  I also regret that "the Post" chose to 
headline the piece in the way that they did, but I have to say that I 
am not responsible for the Post's journalism. I feel that if you take 
the words in quotes in their full context it is clear that I was 
referring to GPs in general and as business people, not any 
particular individuals. The second paragraph of the article makes it 
clear that my allegation was that a percentage of the revenue 
would go to the Surgery not into the pockets of GPs. I believe that 
was "fair comment" on what was at the time running strongly as a 
national as well as local media story.   
 
You have asked me to consider that the GPs in Pencoed were 
contributing much of the cost of the new telephone system from 
Surgery funds, but I have to say, whilst I acknowledge this is true, if 
the system provided the better service attributed to it then that is 
only right.  The fact remains that they would have paid more from 
Surgery funds for the system if it was not for the revenue generated 
from patients by the 0870 number. 
 
The Department for Health was very clear about this.  The Minister, 
John Hutton said in his announcement banning the use of these 
numbers in England on Thursday 24th February that "sick people and 
their families should not be asked to pay over the odds to contact 
local NHS services ... the use of premium and national rate 
telephone numbers is an unfair additional cost for many NHS 
patients".  The Pencoed Medical Centre seem to have accepted this 
when they abandoned the 0870 for an 08444 "lo-call" number on 12th 
May.’ (her underlining) 

 
 

The views of the Practice and its Partners 
 
4.18 The Partners and the Practice Manager were clearly very upset at the 

comments made by Janice Gregory in the articles of 10 March and 30 March 
2005 in the Bridgend Post. They told me that patients of theirs have widely 
interpreted those comments at to mean that they personally have ‘profited’ 
(i.e. derived additional income) from the introduction of the Surgery Line 
service and that it has seriously damaged their personal and professional 
credibility and standing in the community. I have put these concerns to Janice 
Gregory on a number of occasions but she has continued to defend her actions 
by saying that she was not referring to the Pencoed Practice GPs specifically 
and that in any event the phrases ‘nice little earner’ and ‘making a fast buck’ 
do not imply that the GPs were benefiting financially from the financial 
arrangements involved. The complainants do not accept that these phrases can 
have any other interpretation than the one they have given them. 

 
4.19 They told me that they have received very few complaints about the new 

phone system and that most patients who comment on the change talk about 
improvements to the service they receive. The only negativity about the new 
arrangements derives from the comments in the media by Janice Gregory. They 
told me that it is difficult to quantify the ‘fall-out’ from her comments but that 
all Partners and reception staff had experienced patients complaining that the 
doctors at the surgery were improperly making money at the expense of 
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patients. The Partners believed that this had resulted in a breach of trust 
between the doctors and their patients and generally the reputation of the 
Practice had been damaged.  

 
4.20 They also confirmed to me that Janice Gregory had not contacted anyone at 

the Surgery to discuss her concerns or to check what financial arrangements 
were involved. The Practice understood that she had not been in contact either 
with NEG – this was confirmed at my meeting with the Chief Executive of NEG – 
but has relied solely on the contents of the correspondence with Councillor 
Turner on which to base her comments. 

 
4.21 So far as the Practice is concerned they contend that their only objective has 

been to put the record straight either:  
 

• by a full retraction of her statements made by Janice Gregory in 
the same newspapers in which the original accusations were 
made’ (the letter to me of 11 May 2005 refers) together with a 
private apology; or 

 
• by a satisfactory resolution of their complaint brought under the 

Code Of Conduct for Assembly Members.  
 

4.22 They were at pains to assure me that they have never sought to ‘gag’ Janice 
Gregory – on the contrary they defend her right to express disagreement with 
the installation of Surgery Line - but they say they cannot accept the 
allegations that any of them has profited as a result. 

 
 
5. My Conclusions about the Complaint 
 
5.1 In the letter to me of 11 May 2005 the Pencoed Medical Centre Practice 

Manager pointed to what he and the Medical Centre Partners considered to be 
three specific breaches of the Code of Standards for Assembly Members (see 
paragraph 2.3) 

 
5.2 In this report I have provided a great deal of contextual background to the 

complaint, in particular about the Surgery Line and the financial arrangements 
for its installation and maintenance at the Pencoed Medical Centre. I believe 
that the Standards Committee will need to understand this fully to reach a 
conclusion about this complaint. However, the complaint is not about whether 
or not the Partners at the Practice were in fact profiting from its installation – 
‘earning a fast buck’ or on to a ‘nice little earner’ in the words of Janice 
Gregory. To focus on that would be to miss the point of the complaint. Rather, 
the complaint is that in making these statements Janice Gregory breached the 
Code of Conduct for Assembly Members. 

 
5.3 I have examined these allegations in detail and have taken evidence from both 

the complainants and the Assembly Member concerned. In line with the 
Complaints Procedure I have also provided both the complainant and the 
Assembly Member concerned with a copy of my draft Report so that they could 
comment on its factual accuracy. I have incorporated their comments so far as 
I am able in the final version of the Report. 
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5.4 I will deal with each part of the complaint in turn: 
 

A - ‘Public Duty’ 
 

"As an Assembly Member we do not feel that Mrs. Gregory has acted in 
accordance with the trust placed in her by the general public, who expect 
statements issued on behalf of them to be accurate and to have been fully 
checked in detail before going to the press." 
 
In fact "public duty" is not referred to in the current Code of Conduct2 but the 
general direction of this requirement is contained in that part of the Code that 
deals with ‘Integrity’. Paragraph 4 (b) of the Code states: 
 
‘Assembly Members should at all times conduct themselves in a manner 
which will tend to maintain and strengthen the public’s trust and 
confidence in the integrity of the Assembly and refrain from any action 
which would bring the Assembly, or its Members generally, into disrepute’. 
 
My conclusion is that by relying wholly on the contents of the correspondence 
between Alan Davies (the Practice Manager at Pencoed Medical Centre) and 
Councillor Turner, Janice Gregory breached the requirements of this part of 
the Code and failed in her Public Duty to act with the ‘integrity’ required 
under the Code.  
 
These were very strong and pointed comments about a group of respected 
professionals and I contend that she should have checked her facts with them 
or with NEG, the providers of Surgery Line, before making these statements. 
Janice Gregory did neither, even though this would have been a simple task. 
Her defence is that she already knew the ‘facts’ from the correspondence and 
from the article in the Mail on Sunday. She is clear that she knew at the time 
that she made her statements that the Practice generally and the Partners 
specifically were not profiting from the new telecommunications system but 
she still made her comments. She told me that BT had also confirmed that the 
change would mean additional revenue for the Practice and that a BT 
spokesperson is quoted in the article in the Bridgend Post of 30 March 2005 as 
saying ‘they would be making money’. 
 
She claims that her comments do not imply that the individual doctors were 
‘making a fast buck’ or on to ‘a nice little earner’. However, the Partners at 
the Pencoed Medical Centre clearly do consider that the comments apply to 
them personally, that so do many of their patients and that this has damaged 
the relationship of trust between the doctors and their patients as well as their 
credibility and standing in the community. 
 

 
B - Accountability 

 
"Of particular importance is a member’s accountability for their actions 
and decisions and we believe that Mrs. Gregory’s inappropriate statements 
to the press do not bear scrutiny" 

 
                                            
2 Approved by the Assembly on 14 January 2004 
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The Code requires that: 
 
‘Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and actions to 
the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate 
to their office’ 

 
The Practice claims that Janice Gregory’s ‘inappropriate statements’ do not 
bear scrutiny. My conclusion is that this is largely based on a mis-understanding 
by the complainants of the nature of this requirement – in practice, the 
statements of all Assembly Members are potentially open to scrutiny by this 
very process amongst others. That is certainly the case here and consequently I 
conclude that there has been no breach of the Code of Conduct by Janice 
Gregory in this respect. 
 
 
C - Openness/Public Duty 

 
"As we understand the Code of Standards Members should provide reasons 
for making statements to the public and that they understand that they 
carry a special duty to the residents of the area for which they have been 
elected to serve. We feel strongly that our patients have been seriously 
misled by accusing the Partners in this Practice of “looking to make a fast 
buck”, “ seeing this as a nice little earner” and the GPs of “trying to gag 
her”." 

 
The Code requires that: 
 
‘Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the 
decisions and actions that they take. They should give reasons for their 
decisions, and restrict information only when the wider public interest 
clearly demands’ 

 
The complainants claim that their patients have been seriously misled by the 
statements that Janice Gregory made and that this represents a breach of this 
part of the Code of Conduct. In fact this part of the Code is designed to 
minimize decisions and actions being made in secret and to encourage 
openness and transparency about those decisions and the reasons behind them.   
I can find no evidence that Janice Gregory has breached the Code of Conduct in 
this respect. 

 
 
6. Other Matters 
 
6.1 Janice Gregory has raised a number of other matters that I need to bring to the 

Committee’s attention. The first of these is a procedural issue.  Janice Gregory 
is concerned that the complaint as it was first received (i.e. in the letter of 
15th March 2005) did not ‘at first sight’ establish that there had been a breach 
of the Code of Conduct. She is correct that it was only in the letter from the 
Medical Centre on 11 May that the allegation was particularised in terms of the 
Code of Conduct  - the letter makes this clear.  
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6.2 It is not unusual for complainants to complain in very general terms, and part 
of my Preliminary Investigation is often concerned with establishing exactly in 
what ways the complainant considers that the Code may have been breached. 
In this case, the complainants' letter of 11 May 2005 sets out three areas where 
they believe a breach may have occurred, although in the one area where I find 
evidence of a breach, the complainants have actually quoted a previous version 
of the Code of Conduct. It is not my job to ‘coach‘ complainants in any way but 
the Committee does expect me to help complainants to be clear and specific 
about where a breach may have occurred. In the final analysis this is not a 
process to determine whether the complainants have got the words of the Code 
exactly right and can point with absolute certainty to evidence that a breach 
has occurred. It is the responsibility of the Committee to examine the evidence 
provided to it by my Investigation against the spirit and intentions of the Code 
and to judge whether a breach has in fact taken place. 

 
6.3 Janice Gregory also took issue with the complainants’ descriptions of  "public 

duty", "accountability" and "open-ness".   She says that her prime duty is to her 
constituents and to draw to public attention any matters that she believes 
affect them.  She believes she could have done this in the Assembly Chamber 
and thereby attracted some degree of privilege for her statements but this was 
an issue that she felt the local paper was right to highlight. She believes that in 
making her comments through the ‘Post’ (which is a widely read locally 
distributed newspaper) she made herself as accountable to her electors in this 
matter as she was able.  

 
6.4 Janice Gregory says that she has talked to many people in Pencoed about this 

issue and finds them to understand the issues perfectly well. She says that she 
did not set out to mislead them in any way and does not believe they have 
been. She contends that they do not believe that the GPs in the Pencoed 
Practice have personally profited but do understand that patients have been 
asked to pay more for a service than they would otherwise have had to. 

 
6.5 Janice Gregory raised with me her concern about the nature of this complaint.  

She feels that this complaint was brought to try and make her refrain from 
public debate on an issue that has shown itself to be of great concern to her 
electors.  She had no argument with the conclusion of my Preliminary 
Investigation that the complaint (at least in the form it arrived in the 11th May 
letter) is "admissible" under the terms of the Complaints Procedure and that 
this meant that I had to provide a report to the Standards Committee that 
specifies where I conclude that a breach of the Code of Conduct has taken 
place. Her belief is that the Code was drawn up to ensure the highest standards 
of integrity for Members but she finds it very difficult to accept as legitimate a 
use of the Code which in her view would seek to hamper Members from fully 
engaging in robust and open political debate. 

 
6.6 Janice Gregory also expressed her concern that the letters from the Pencoed 

Medical Centre raise the prospect of legal action by use of the words ‘libellous’ 
and ‘defamation’. The specific concerns are set out in her e-mail of 17 June 
(Annex 8, paragraphs 2 and 3).   
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7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 In line with the Complaints Procedure, I conducted a Preliminary Investigation 

into the complaint that Janice Gregory AM has breached the Code of Conduct 
for Assembly Members in order to determine whether it is ‘admissible’. 

 
7.2 Having established that it was an ‘admissible’ complaint, I have undertaken a 

Formal Investigation to reach a conclusion as to whether that Member has, as a 
result of that conduct, breached one of the matters encompassed within 
Standing Order 16.1(i) or (ii) 

 
7.3 I have concluded that Janice Gregory has, as a result of her conduct, breached 

the Code of Conduct for Assembly Members in respect of her ‘Public Duty’ - in 
that she did not take adequate steps to check the facts about the financial 
arrangements that applied to the installation of Surgery Line at the Pencoed 
Medical Centre before commenting on those arrangements in a press article in 
the Bridgend Post of 10 March 2005. She repeated and elaborated on those 
comments in a further article in the Bridgend Post on 30 March 2005. 

 
7.4 This is in effect a breach of the Code of Conduct in respect of Paragraph 4 (b) 

relating to ‘Integrity’ which requires that ‘Assembly Members should at all 
times conduct themselves in a manner which will tend to maintain and 
strengthen the public’s trust and confidence in the integrity of the 
Assembly and refrain from any action which would bring the Assembly, or 
its Members generally, into disrepute’. I conclude that her conduct in this 
matter fell short of the public’s expectations that someone in her position 
would be very careful to check the facts before issuing public statements about 
the actions and motivation of a respected group of professional public servants. 

 
 
8. Private Consideration of the Complaint 

 
8.1 In accordance with the Complaint Procedure, I have considered whether the 

Committee should consider the complaint in private. My conclusion is that it 
should not. The facts on which the complaint has been made are publicly 
available (i.e. they were newspaper articles) and there will not, in my view, be 
any merit in meeting in private. 

 
 
 
Richard Penn 
Commissioner for Standards 
 
27 October 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



























 
Annex B 

STANDING ORDER 16 - Standards of Conduct  
 
Title and Terms of Reference 
 
16.1 There shall be a Committee on Standards of Conduct, which shall: 
 

(i) investigate, report on and, if appropriate, recommend action in respect 
of any complaint referred to it by the Commissioner for Standards that a Member 
has not complied with Standing Order 4 or any Assembly resolution relating to the 
financial or other interests of Members, or that a Minister has not complied with 
the requirements of Standing Order 2.8; 
 
(i) (a) investigate, report on and if appropriate, recommend action in respect of 
any complaint referred to it by the Commissioner for Standards that a member 
has not complied with any requirement to record matters specified under 
Standing Order 38. 
 
(ii) investigate, report on and, if appropriate, recommend action in respect 
of any complaint referred to it by the Commissioner for Standards that a  Member 
has not complied with any Assembly resolution relating to Members’ standards of 
conduct or with the guidance for Ministers which the Assembly has approved in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.7 or the Code of Conduct under Standing Order 
18.14; 
 
(iii) consider any matters of principle relating to the conduct of Members 
generally;   
 
(iv) supervise the arrangements for the compilation, maintenance and 
accessibility of the Register of Members’ Interests and the Record of Membership 
of Societies, and the form and content of the Register and the Record;  
 

(v) present an annual report to the Assembly on the complaints made under (i), 
(i)(a) and (ii) and the action taken, and on its conclusions in respect of ethical 
standards in the conduct of the Assembly’s business; and . 
 
(vi) establish and lay before the Assembly procedures for the investigation 
of complaints under Standing Orders 16.1 (i), (i)(a) and (ii). 

 
Membership 
 
16.2 The Assembly shall elect a Member to chair the Committee, together with other 
Members elected so far as practicable to reflect the balance of political groups in the 
Assembly. The Presiding Officer shall not be a member of the Committee, but shall be 
entitled to attend any meeting of the Committee, or submit papers to it, for the purpose 
of drawing to its attention such considerations as he or she considers appropriate. 

 
16.2A Where a Committee Member is subject to a complaint under this Standing Order 
he or she shall take no part in any consideration of the complaint by the Committee.  In 
such circumstances, and in relation solely to the consideration of the complaint 



the complaint concerned, another Member from the same political group, who has been 
nominated in advance by the Leader of that group, may replace that member.  The 
nominated Member may participate in the meetings of the Committee to consider the 
complaint as if he or she were a member of it.  No Member may replace more than one 
Committee member at a meeting. 
 
Commissioner for Standards
 
16.3 The Assembly shall appoint a person who is not an Assembly Member or a member 
of its staff to act as the Commissioner for Standards.   The duties of the Commissioner 
shall be:  
 
i. to investigate factual matters arising out of any complaint against a Member; 

 
ii. to advise the Committee on any matters of general principle relating to the 

standards of conduct of Members; 
 
iii. to advise the Committee on any matters of general principle relating to the 

Registration of Members' Interests and the Recording of Membership of Societies; 
and 

 
iv. otherwise render such assistance on matters relating to the standards of conduct 

of Members as the Assembly may from time to time decide. 
 
16.3A   Where the Commissioner for Standards is unable, for whatever reason, to 
investigate a complaint, the chair of the Committee (or if he or she is unable to act 
another member of the Committee acting on his or her behalf) shall propose to the 
Assembly the temporary appointment of a person, who is not an Assembly Member or a 
member of its staff, to investigate the complaint.   Time shall be made available as soon 
as possible for such a motion to be debated; and in any event such a debate shall take 
place within five working days of the motion having been tabled.   Such motions shall 
not be subject to amendment. 
 
Meetings 
 
16.4 The Committee shall meet as soon as may be after a complaint has been referred to 
it by the Commissioner for Standards; and at other times as convened by the chair. 

 
16.5  The Committee may meet in public or in private, but when deliberating upon a 
complaint, the Committee shall meet in private unless it  resolves otherwise.  Any 
Member who is the subject of an investigation by the Committee shall be permitted to 
make oral or written representations to it and may be accompanied at oral hearings by 
another person (who may participate in the proceedings with the permission of the 
chair). 
 
16.6  The chair may, after consulting the Presiding Officer, call a meeting of the 
committee in a week in which the Assembly is not holding a Plenary meeting in order to 
consider an urgent matter. 
 
 
Reports 



 
16.7  If the Committee has investigated a complaint referred to it by the Commissioner 
for Standards, it shall report to the Assembly as soon as may be after completion of the 
investigation. Such a report may include a recommendation to censure a Member for 
failing to comply with any of the matters encompassed within Standing Order 16.1 (i), 
16.1(i)(a) or 16.1 (ii). 
 
16.8   If a motion to consider a report under Standing Order 16.7 is tabled by a member 
of the Committee, time shall be made available as soon as possible for the motion to be 
debated.  Such motions shall not be subject to amendment.  
 
16.9   The Committee may report to the Assembly on other matters within its remit from 
time to time. 
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